Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block IV, Waikohu Survey District, Waikohu County

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH. Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Land Proclaimed as Road

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Waikohu Survey District, Waikohu County, Gisborne R.D., described as follows:

Being

Part Lot 1, D.P. 2827, Part Puhatikotiko 1B 2D Block; coloured blue on plan. Part Puhatikotiko 1B 2D X Block; coloured sepia 2 11.3

0 3 0

on plan.

1 25.9 Part Lot 2, D.P. 2827, part Puhatikotiko 1B 2D
Block; coloured orange on plan.

1 3.5 Part Waikohu River Bed (Crown land); coloured

1 3.5 sepia on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160766 (S.O. 4940) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

SECOND SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

Road Closed

Adjoining or passing through

0 16·4 1 24 Lot 3, D.P. 2600, part Puhatikotiko 1B 1 Block. Lot 1, D.P. 2827, part Puhatikotiko 1B 2D Block, and Lot 1, D.P. 2302, part Puhatikotiko 1B 1

Puhatikotiko 1B 2D Block.
Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 2827, part Puhatikotiko 1B 2D Block. 0 9 2 11

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160766 (S.O. 4940) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of May 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 62/4/4/14/0; D.O. 16/80/7)

Stopping Government Road in Blocks V and VI, Kurow Survey District

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrow-clough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in the Kurow Survey District, Otago R.D., described as follows:

P.

1 14.6

Adjoining or passing through
Part Sections 12, 20, 25, and Riverbank Reserve,
Block V; coloured green on plan P.W.D.
161257. (S.O. 12806.)
Sections 2 and 19, and part Sections 3, 11, 12,
and 20, Block V, and part Section 6, Block
VI; coloured green on plan P.W.D. 161450.
(S.O. 2670.) 56 0 34

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of May 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/43/6; D.O. 92/12/43/6)

Revoking a Proclamation Taking Land for Better Utilisation in Block X, Town of Maheno

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 6th day of June 1959 and published in *Gazette*, 11 June 1959, No. 34, page 748, and deposited in the Land Registry Office at Dunedin as No. 7670, taking land for better utilisation.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of May 1960.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/16/59/0; D.O. 28/59/0/3)

Declaring Access Ways to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Lower Hutt and to be Under the Control and Management of the Lower Hutt City Council

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of May 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access ways described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt, and be under the control and management of the Lower Hutt City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

Being 6·29 Lot 6, D.P. 19516, being part Sections 52, 53, and 55, Hutt District. Part certificate of title, Volume 734, folio 36, Wellington Land

Registry.

0 6.76 Lot 69, D.P. 19516, being part Sections 53 and 461, Hutt District. Part certificate of title, Volume 734, folio 38, Wellington Land

0 0 11·45 Lot 148, D.P. 19516, being part Section 53,
Hutt District. Part certificate of title, Volume
734, folio 40, Wellington Land Registry.

0 0 7·58 Lot 3, D.P. 15339, being part Sections 39 and 46,
Hutt District. Part certificate of title, Volume
830, folio 6, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 54/778/4; D.O. 9/599)

Declaring a Portion of Road in the Whangarei County to be a County Road

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 4th day of May 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road situated in Block XI, Ruakaka Survey District, Whangarei County, commencing at the northeastern corner of Allotment 214, Ruakaka Parish, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally for a distance of approximately 220 links; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 161489 (S.O. 41737) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and marked A-B.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 33/8; D.O. 50/15/11/0)